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AN ACT to amend 111.322 (2m) (a) and11.322 (2m) (b); antb create 106.06 (6), 146.997 and 230.45 (1) (L) of

the statutesrelating to: disciplinary action against an employe of a health care facility or a health care provider who
reportsa violation of the law or a violation of a clinical or ethical standard by the health care facility or health care

provideror by an employe of the health care facility or health care provider and providing a.penalty

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SectioN 1. 106.06 (6) of the statutes is created to
read:

106.06(6) The division shall receive complaints
unders. 146.997 (4) (a) of disciplinary action taken in
violation of s. 146.997 (3) and shall process tioen
plaintsin thesame manner that employment discrimina
tion complaints are processed underld..39.

SecTioN 2. 111.322 (2m) (a) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

111.322(2m) (a) The individual files a complaint or
attemptsto enforce any right under. 103.02, 103.10,
103.13, 103.28, 103.32,103.455, 103.50, 104.12,
109.03,109.07-6r109.075_or 146.99@r ss. 101.58 to
101.59%or 103.64 to 103.82.

SecTioN 3. 111.322 (2m) (b) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

111.3222m) (b) The individual testifies or assists in
any action orproceeding held under or to enforce any
right under s. 103.02, 103.10, 103.13, 103183.32,
103.455,103.50, 104.12, 109.03, 109.07 ©99.075 or
146.9970r ss. 101.58 to 101.599 or 103.64 to 103.82.

SecTiOoN 4. 146.997 of the statutes is created to read:

146.997 Health careworker protection. (1) Deri-
NITIONS. In this section:

(a) “Department” means the department of work
forcedevelopment.

(b) “Disciplinary action” has the meaning given in s.
230.80(2).

(c) “Health care facility” means a facilitgs defined
in s. 647.01 (4), or any hospital, nursing home, communi
ty—basedesidentiafacility, county home, county infir
mary, county hospital, countynental health complex,
tuberculosis sanatorium or other place licensed or
approveddy the department of health and family services
unders. 49.70, 49.71, 49.72, 50.().35, 51.08, 51.09,
58.06,252.073 or 252.076 or a facility under s. 45.365,
51.05,51.06, 233.40, 233.41, 233.42 or 252.10.

(d) “Health care provider” means any of the follow
ing:
1. A nurse licensed under ch. 441.

2. A chiropractor licensed under ch. 446.

3. A dentist licensed under ch. 447.

4. A physician, podiatristor physical therapist
licensedunder ch. 448.

5. An occupational therapist, occupational therapy
assistant, physician assistant or respiratory care practi
tionercertified under ch. 448.
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6. A dietician certified under subch. V of ch. 448.

7. An optometrist licensed under ch. 449.

8. A pharmacist licensed under ch. 450.

9. An acupuncturist certified under ch. 451.

10. A psychologist licensed under ch. 455.

11. A social workermarriage andamily therapist or
professionatounselor certified under ch. 457.

12. A speech-languageathologist or audiologist
licensedunder subch. Il of ch. 459 or a speech and lan
guagepathologist licensed by the department of public
instruction.
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(b) An agency or accrediting @tandard-setting
bodythat receives a report under p@) shall, within 5
days after receiving the report, notify the health care
facility or health provider that is the subject of the report,
in writing, that a report alleging a violation specified in
par.(a) 1. or 2. has been received and provide the health
carefacility or health care provider with a written sum
mary of the contents of the report, unless the agewrcy
accreditingor standard-setting body determines tiret
viding that notification and summary woujelopardize
an ongoinginvestigation of a violation alleged in the

13. A massage therapist or bodyworker issued a report. The notificationrand summary may not disclose

licenseof registration under subch. Xl of ch. 440.

14. An emegency medical technician licensed under
s.146.50 (5) or a first responder

15. A partnership of any providers specified under
subdsl. to 14.

16. A corporation or limited liability company of any
providersspecified under subds. 1. to 14. thaetvides
healthcare services.

theidentity of the person who made the report.

(c) Any employeof a health care facility or health
careprovider may initiate, participate in or testify in any
actionor proceeding in which violation specified in par
(@) 1. or 2. is alleged.

(d) Any employeof a health care facility or health
careprovider may providany information relating to an
alleged violation specified in pgg) 1. or2.to any legis

17. An operational cooperative sickness care plan lator or legislative committee.

organizedunder ss. 185.981 to 185.9@tat directly pre
videsservices through salaried employes in its own-facil
ity.

18. A hospice licensed under subch. 1V of ch. 50

19. A rural medical centeas defined in s. 50.501(L

20. A home health agencgs defined in s. 50.49 (1)
(a).

(2) REPORTINGPROTECTED. (a) Any employe of a
healthcarefacility or of a health care provider who is
awareof any information, thelisclosure of which is not
expressly prohibited by any state law or rule or any fed
erallaw or regulation, that would leadreasonable per
sonto believe any of the following may report tliafor-
mationto any agengyas defined in s.11.32 (6) (a), of
the state; to any professionally recognized accrediting
standard-settinpody that has accredited, certified or
otherwiseapproved the health care facility or health care
provider;to any dficer or director of the health care facil
ity or healthcare provider; or to any employe of the health
carefacility or health care provider whoiis a superv
sory capacity or in a position to take corrective action:

1. That thehealth care facility or health care provider
or any employe of the health care facildyhealth care
providerhas violated any state law or rule or federal law
or regulation.

2. That there exists argituation in which the quality
of any health care service provided by the heecdtie
facility or health care provider or by aaynploye of the
healthcare facility orhealth care provider violates any

(3) DiscIPLINARY ACTION PROHIBITED. (a) No health
care facility or health care provider and no employa of
healthcare facility or health care provider may take disci
plinary action againstpr threaten to take disciplinary
actionagainstany person because the person reported in
goodfaith any information under sub. (2) (a), in good
faith initiated, participated in or testified in any action or
proceedingunder sub. (2) (c) or provided in good faith
anyinformation under sub. (4Jl) or because the health
carefacility, healthcare provider or employe believes
that the person reported in godaith any information
undersub. (2)(a), in good faith initiated, participated in
or testified in any action or proceeding under sub. (2) (c)
or provided in good faith any information under sub. (2)
(d).

(b) No health care facility or health care provider and
no employe of ehealth care facility or health care pro
vider may take disciplinary action against, or threaten to
take disciplinary action against, any person whose
behalfanothemperson reported in good faith any informa
tion under sub. (2n),in good faith initiated, participated
in or testified in any action or proceeding under sub. (2)
(c) or provided in good faith any information under sub.
(2) (d) or because the heatthre facility health care pro
vider or employe believes that another person reported in
goodfaith any information under sub. (2) (a), in good
faith initiated, participated in or testified in any action or
proceedingunder sub. (2) (c) or provided in good faith
any information under sub. (2) (d) on that person’

standard established by any state law or rule or federalbehalf.

law or regulation or any clinical or ethical standard estab
lished by a professionallgcognizedaccrediting or stan
dard-settingoody and poses a potenti@k to public
healthor safety

(c) For purposes of pars. (a) and @),employe is
notacting in good faith if the employeports any infor
mation under sub. (2) (a) that the employe knows or
shouldknow isfalse or misleading, initiates, participates
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in or testifies in any action or proceeding under sub. (2) shallbe measured by using the dates of the violations that
(c) based on information that the employe knows or resultedin convictions.

shouldknow is false or misleading or provides any infor
mation under sub. (2) (d) that the employe knowrs
shouldknow is false or misleading.

(4) EnFORCEMENT. (a) Subject to panb), any
employeof a health care facility or health care provider
whois subjected to disciplinagction, or who is threat
enedwith disciplinary action, in violation of sub. (3) may

file a complaint with the department under s. 106.06 (6).

If the department finds that a violation of sub. I{a8%

beencommitted, the department may take such action

unders. 111.39 as will éfiectuate the purpose of trise
tion.

(b) Any employe of a health care facility operated by
an agencyas defined in s.11.32 (6) (a), of the state who
is subjectedo disciplinary action, or who is threatened
with disciplinary action, in violation of sub. (3) méle
a complaint with the personnel commission under s.
230.45(1) (L). If the personnel commissidinds that a
violation of sub. (3) has beerommitted, the personnel
commissiommay take such action under $1B9 as will
effectuatehe purpose of this section.

(c) Section 11.322 (2m) applies to a disciplinary
actionarising in connection with any proceeding under
par.(a) or (b).

(5) CiviL PENALTY. Any health care facility or health
careprovider and any employe of a health care facility or
health care provider who takes disciplinary action
against,or who threatens to take disciplinaagtion
against,any person in violation of sul{3) may be
requiredto forfeit not more than $1,000 for a first viela
tion, not more than $5,000 for a violation committed
within 12 months of a previous violation and not more
than$10,000 for aviolation committed within 12 months
of 2 or more previousiolations. The 12-month period

(6) PosTiIngoFNOTICE. Each health care facility and
healthcare provider shall post, in one or more conspicu
ous places where notices to employes are customarily
posteda notice in a form approved bye department set
ting forth employes'ights under this section. Any health
carefacility or health care provider that violates this-sub
sectionshall forfeit not more than $100 for eackeofe.

SecTioN 5. 230.45 (1) (L) of the statutes is created
to read:

230.45(1) (L) Receive complaintander s. 146.997
(4) (a) of disciplinary action taken in violation of s.
146.997(3) and, except as provided in sub. (1m), process
thecomplaints in the same manner that employment dis
criminationcomplaints are processed underld..29.

SecTioN 6. Nonstatutory provisions.

(1) BvwpLoYE NOTIFICATION. Within 90 days after the
effectivedate of this subsection, each health care facility
asdefined in section 146.997 (1)) of the statutes, as
createdby this act, and each health care provjdaes
definedin section 146.997 (1) (c) of the statutes, as
createdby this act, shall inform itemployes of their
rightsand remedies under this act.

SecTION 7. Initial applicability.

(1) CoLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENTS. This act
first applies to an employe of a health care fagibty
definedin section 146.997 (1) (b) of the statutes, as
createdby this act, or of a health care providesdefined
in section 146.997 (1) (of the statutes, as created by this
act,who is afected by a collective bgaining agreement
thatcontains provisions inconsistamith this act on the
day on which the collective bgaining agreement
expiresor isextended, modified or renewed, whichever
occurs first.




